
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1656

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10TH MARCH, 2017

NATIONAL INSTITUTES UNDER AYUSH

1656. SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of National Institutes under AYUSH, State/UT-wise and institution-wise including
Karnataka;

(b) whether there are many vacancies in these institutions;

(c) if so, the details of strength vis-avis vacancies existing in each of the institution; and

(d) the corrective measures taken by the Government to fill up the vacant posts?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The existing National Institutes under the Ministry of AYUSH are as under:-

i. National Institute of Ayurveda-Jaipur(Rajasthan) ii.National Institute of Unani Medicine, Bangalore(Karnataka) iii.National Institute of Naturopathy-Pune(Maharashtra) iv.National Institute of Siddha-Chennai(Tamil Nadu)
v. National Institute of Homoeopathy-Kolkata(West Bengal) vi.Rashtriya Ayurveda Vidyapeeth-New Delhi
vii.Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga, New Delhi viii.Institute of Post Graduate Teaching & Research in Ayurveda, Jamnagar(Gujarat)

(Funded by Govt. of India but is governed by the Acts &    Statute of Gujarat Ayurveda
University)

ix.North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Homoeopathy- Shillong(Meghalaya)

The following two new Institutes are expected to be operational during the current year(2016-17):

(i) The All India Institute of Ayurveda- New Delhi.
(ii) North Eastern Institute of Folk Medicine (NEIFM), Pasighat(Arunachal Pradesh)

(b) to (d): The details are given in Annexure.


ANNEXURE

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (d) OF THE Lok SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1656    FOR 10-3-2017

S.
No

Name of the
Institute

No.  of
Sanctioned
Post

No. of
filled up
Posts

No. of vacant
posts

Steps taken for filling up the vacant posts.

1 National
Institute of
Ayurveda-
Jaipur

287 162 125 The teaching and non-teaching posts are lying vacant since 2 to 4 years and these posts were revived in March, 2016. Recruitment Rules have been amended and these posts have been notified on 16/1/2017 for Direct Recruitment.

2 National
Institute of
Siddha-Chennai

111
(Posts
lapsed-4)

98 9 Concerted efforts are made to fill up the vacant posts on regular basis. However, some posts could not be filled up due to non- availability of eligible candidates as per Recruitment Rules.
Efforts are being made to fill up these posts on contract basis as per requirement.

3 National
Institute of
Naturopathy-
Pune

22 22 Nil -

4 National
Institute of
Unani
Medicine-
Bangalore

133 88 45
(Against
vacant posts
contract
appointments
have been
made)

Recruitment Rules for 9 teaching posts were approved on 3/1/2017 and these posts are likely to be filled up shortly. Process for filling up 01 post of Joint Director(Admn.) has been initiated and will be filled up shortly. Advertisement for filling up of another 20 posts (administrative and paramedical posts) have been given in the national level newspapers and these posts will be filled up shortly. Recruitment Rules for 7 posts were approved on 9/12/2016 and process to fill up whereas these posts have been initiated, 8 posts of Lab. Technicians are newly created and Recruitment Rules for these posts are yet to be approved. .

5 National
Institute of
Homoeopathy-
Kolkata

236 126 110
(Includes 38
Gr. D posts
which have
been filled on
outsourcing
basis)

Some vacancies have already been notified in January, 2017 for filling up of Direct Recruitment basis while necessary action is also initiated for some vacancies to be filled up on promotion basis.

6 Rashtriya
Ayurveda
Vidyapeeth-
New Delhi

9 5 4
(1 post from
Aug’2016
and 3 posts
from
November,
2016)

Action for filling up of these vacant posts is in process.

‘


7 Morarji Desai
National
Institute of
Yoga-New
Delhi

75 42 33 Recruitment Rules for 19 posts were approved in October, 2016 only. Recruitment Rules for 10 posts are under revision. While there is other 1 deputation post and the deputationist repatriated in October, 2016 and the post has been advertised and applications have been received. The remaining 3 posts fell vacant due to the retirement of the incumbents on 30-11-
2016 and 31-12-2016.

8 Institute of Post
Graduate
Teaching &
Research in
Ayurveda-
Jamnagar

47 38 9 Recruitment is done on timely basis   as per the
requirement and in case of non-availability of teaching faculty for senior position, recruitment is done by filling up the post one step lower against the senior post.

9 North Eastern
Institute of
Ayurveda &
Homoeopathy-
Shillong

112 50 (37
on
regular
and 13
on
contract
basis)

62 Written tests for 28 posts have already been
conducted for recruitment and the process is
expected to be completed by February, 2017.
Advertisement as Walk-in-interviews for the
remaining 34 posts have been advertised on
27.01.2017 in the Newspaper and official
website of the Institute.

10 All India
Institute of
Ayurveda-New
Delhi

This is a new Institute and is expected to be operational during the current year 2016-17.
However, the institute has filled up most of the sanctioned posts through direct/deputation basis required for faculty, hospital and administration. The process to re-advertise for filling up of some of these vacant posts have already been started.

11 North Eastern
Institute of Folk
Medicine-
Pasighat

This is a newly created Institute, so the proposal for post creation and recruitment of some posts are under process.

